Group’s liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid
assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements
and maintaining debt financing plans.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts
and bank loans.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and GBP exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Group 2020 2020 2019 2019

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit before tax:
Change in USD rate 2% (2019: 2%) 444,052 (444,052) 490,487 (490,487)

Change in GBP rate 2% (2019: 2%) 1,368 (1,368) 1,425 (1,425)

445,420 (445,420) 491,912 (491,912)

Company 2020 2020 2019 2019

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit before tax:
Change in USD rate 2% (2019: 2%) 14 (14) 68 (68)

2020 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
98

This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Group at the reporting date. The
Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current year mainly due to the additional loans and borrowing
denominated in USD. In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in